



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

KENDRICK HERRING,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

CASE NO. 1D13-5304

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JUSTIN D. CHAPMAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 85778

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT14

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....14

 A. Appellant lacked standing to challenge the warrantless search of a cell phone’s location data where the phone was shared with others and was primarily used for selling narcotics..... 15

 B. Exigent circumstances existed to obtain the cell phone’s location data without the need for a warrant.....22

 C. The good faith exception to the exclusionary rule applied because the officers were reasonably relying on controlling legal authority at the time of the search.32

II. THE JURY’S VERDICT FOR COUNT II SUPPORTED APPELLANT’S SENTENCE UNDER THE 10/20/LIFE STATUTE40

 A. There was a “clear jury finding” that the discharge of Appellant’s firearm resulted in great bodily harm to any person.42

 B. Any error was harmless based the overwhelming and undisputed evidence that the discharge of the firearm resulted in great bodily harm to any person.46

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	16
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 799 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	45
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	47
<i>Alvarado v. State</i> , 466 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	30
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	32
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	24
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	33
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	14
<i>Dade Cnty Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999). 14, 15, 41	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	32, 33, 40
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 255 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	17
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007)	48, 49
<i>Gentile v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 55 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	46
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	40
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	21
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	34
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	45, 46

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011)	24
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 6 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	46, 47, 48
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	46, 47
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 856 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Lindsay v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 270 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	46, 48, 49
<i>McCauley v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	15
<i>Nusspickel v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	40
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 242 N.Y. 13 (1926)	40
<i>Pilieci v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	14
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 611 F. 3d 828 (Fla. 11th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	33
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	45, 46
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 2006).....	42
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 156 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	14, 41
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	17, 22, 33
<i>State v. Bostick</i> , 745 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	16
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 36 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	15
<i>State v. Hankerson</i> , 65 So. 3d 502 (Fla. 2011)	14, 15, 41

<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 305 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	17
<i>State v. Iseley</i> , 944 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 2006)	42
<i>State v. Lennon</i> , 963 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	15
<i>State v. Mobley</i> , 98 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	17
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	2
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S617 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2014).....	33
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D.Vt. 2013).....	8, 22, 29, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	33
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	22
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 701 F.3d 64 (2d Cir.2012)	25
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F. 3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 21, 22
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	19
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	40, 41
<i>Young v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	17
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(4).....	22

§ 775.087(2)(a)3, Fla. Stat. (2014)41

§ 924.051(7), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 14, 41

§ 932.701(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011)20

§ 932.702(2), Fla. Stat. (2011).....20

§ 934.09(7), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 4, 26, 35, 38

§ 934.31(4), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... passim

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....51

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(g)(3)..... 16, 17
